

No. 21-1088

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF TEXAS

FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, INC.,
Appellant,

v.

SURVITEC SURVIVAL PRODUCTS, INC.,
Appellee.

Certified Question from the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit
No. 21-20145

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Scott Matney
State Bar No. 24010747
smatney@fps-usa.com
FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, INC.
8050 Harrisburg Boulevard
Houston, Texas 77012
Telephone: (713) 924-9600
Facsimile: (713) 924-9651

Wallace B. Jefferson
State Bar No. 00000019
wjefferson@adjtlaw.com
Melanie D. Plowman
State Bar No. 24002777
mplowman@adjtlaw.com
Nicholas Bacarisse
State Bar No. 24073872
nbacarisse@adjtlaw.com
ALEXANDER DUBOSE & JEFFERSON LLP
515 Congress Avenue, Suite 2350
Austin, Texas 78701-3562
Telephone: (512) 482-9300
Facsimile: (512) 482-9303

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iii
Index of Authorities.....	v
Statement of the Case.....	xiii
Jurisdictional Statement	xiv
Question Certified	xv
Statement of Facts.....	1
I. The Legislature enacts the Texas Dealer Protection Act.	2
II. Survitec terminates the contract in violation of the Act.....	4
III. FPS sues Survitec for violating the Dealer Protection Act.	9
IV. FPS appeals.	12
Summary of the Argument.....	13
Argument.....	17
I. The Dealer Protection Act is not retroactive as applied to the parties’ continuing contract.	17
A. The different prohibitions in Article I, Section 16 each protect against a distinct harm.	17
B. The Dealer Protection Act’s application to the parties’ contract is not “retroactive” within the meaning of the Constitution.....	21
1. The retroactive-law clause applies to rights arising from positive law, not contract.	22
2. When Survitec terminated the parties’ contract, it knew the consequences of that action.....	24

3.	Survitec’s reading would render the contracts clause superfluous.	30
II.	Even if the retroactive-law clause applied, it was not violated.....	34
A.	The parties’ at-will contract incorporated the Dealer Protection Act’s provisions.....	35
B.	Application of the Dealer Protection Act to the parties’ contract satisfies <i>Robinson’s</i> test.	43
1.	The Nature of the Prior Right	44
2.	The Extent of the Impairment.....	45
3.	The Public Interest.....	54
	Prayer	62
	Certificate of Service	64
	Certificate of Compliance.....	65

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re A.V.</i> , 113 S.W.3d 355 (Tex. 2003)	62
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	31, 32
<i>Andrews v. Lakeshore Rehab. Hosp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1405 (11th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Associated Mach. Tool Techs. v. Doosan Infracore Am., Inc.</i> , 745 F. App'x 535 (5th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Associated Mach. Tool Techs. v. Doosan Infracore Am., Inc.</i> , No. 18-0763 (Tex. May 10, 2019)	12
<i>Barshop v. Medina Cnty. Underground Water Conservation Dist.</i> , 925 S.W.2d 618 (Tex. 1996)	62
<i>Bull Int'l, Inc. v. MTD Consumer Grp., Inc.</i> , 654 F.App'x 80 (3d Cir. 2016)	42
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	18, 20, 25
<i>Caley v. Gulfstream Aerospace Corp.</i> , 428 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2005)	39
<i>Cardenas v. State</i> , 683 S.W.2d 128 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1984, no writ)	21
<i>Carey v. 24 Hour Fitness, USA, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2012)	29
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965)	52

<i>City of Tyler v. Likes</i> , 962 S.W.2d 489 (Tex. 1997)	15, 47, 48, 52
<i>Clear Lake City Water Auth. v. Clear Lake Utils. Co.</i> , 549 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. 1977)	36, 37, 55
<i>Cloverdale Equip. Co. v. Manitowoc Eng'g Co.</i> , 149 F.3d 1182, 1998 WL 385906 (6th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Colton Crane Co. v. Terex Cranes Wilmington, Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-8525 PSG, 2010 WL 11519316 (C.D. Cal. June 2, 2010).....	58
<i>Conner v. Lavaca Hosp. Dist.</i> , 267 F.3d 426 (5th Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>De Cordova v. City of Galveston</i> , 4 Tex. 470 (1849).....	20, 24, 52
<i>Deere & Co. v. State</i> , 130 A.3d 1197 (N.H. 2015).....	57–59
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	28
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp., Inc. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	53
<i>Farmers Union Oil Co., of Rolla, N.D. v. Allied Prods. Corp.</i> , 162 B.R. 834 (D.N.D. 1993)	58, 59
<i>Federal Exp. Corp. v. Dutschmann</i> , 846 S.W.2d 282 (Tex. 1993)	39
<i>Fire Protection Serv., Inc. v. Survitec Survival Prods., Inc.</i> , 18 F.4th 802 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Fort Wayne Patrolmen's Benevolent Ass'n v. City of Fort Wayne</i> , 625 F.Supp. 722 (N.D. Ind. 1986).....	50

<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992).....	42
<i>Giles v. Stanton</i> , 26 S.W. 615 (Tex. 1894)	32
<i>Greater Hous. Transp. Co. v. Phillips</i> , 801 S.W.2d 523 (Tex. 1990)	26
<i>Gunn v. Barry</i> , 82 U.S. 610 (1872).....	32
<i>Hall GMC, Inc. v. Crane Carrier Co.</i> , 332 N.W.2d 54 (N.D. 1983).....	58
<i>In re Halliburton Co.</i> , 80 S.W.3d 566 (Tex. 2002)	29, 39
<i>Hudson Cnty. Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	40
<i>Iberia Credit Bureau, Inc. v. Cingular Wireless LCC</i> , 379 F.3d 159 (5th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Jack Tyler Eng'g Co. v. SPX Corp.</i> , 294 F.App'x 176 (6th Cir. 2008)	42
<i>John Deere Construction & Forestry Co. v. Reliable Tractor, Inc.</i> , 957 A.2d 595 (Md. 2008).....	40, 41, 49
<i>Kirby Lake Dev., Ltd. v. Clear Lake City Water Auth.</i> , 320 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. 2010)	40
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Langever v. Miller</i> , 76 S.W.2d 1025 (Tex. 1934)	32
<i>Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Texas Dep't of Ins.</i> , 187 S.W.3d 808 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, pet. denied)	53

<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 963 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2020).....	48
<i>Mellinger v. City of Houston</i> , 3 S.W. 249 (Tex. 1887)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri, Kan. & Tex. Ry. Co. v. State</i> , 100 S.W. 766 (Tex. 1907)	48
<i>Montgomery Cnty. Hosp. Dist. v. Brown</i> , 965 S.W.2d 501 (Tex. 1998)	39
<i>National Carloading Corp. v. Phoenix-El Paso Express</i> , 176 S.W.2d 564 (Tex. 1943)	40
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	58
<i>Northshore Cycles, Inc. v. Yamaha Motor Corp.</i> , 919 F.2d 1041 (5th Cir. 1990).....	37, 38
<i>Ochiltree v. Iowa R.R. Contracting Co.</i> , 88 U.S. 249 (1874).....	32
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	26, 27
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 565 U.S. 388 (2012) (per curiam).....	59
<i>Reliable Tractor, Inc. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co.</i> , 641 F.Supp.2d 1325 (M.D. Ga. 2009), <i>rev'd</i> , 376 F.App'x 938 (11th Cir. 2010) (per curiam).....	41, 42
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Express, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	26–29
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.</i> , 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>S.V. v. R.V.</i> , 933 S.W.2d 1 (Tex. 1996)	28

<i>Satterlee v. Matthewson</i> , 27 U.S. 380 (1829).....	31
<i>Sherman v. Smith</i> , 66 U.S. 587 (1861).....	32
<i>Singh v. Wells</i> , 445 F.App'x 373 (2d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Smith v. University of Md. Balt.</i> , 770 F.App'x 50 (4th Cir. 2019) (per curiam)	28
<i>Spin Dr. Golf, Inc. v. Paymentech, L.P.</i> , 296 S.W.3d 354 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2009, pet. denied).....	36, 37
<i>Sveen v. Melin</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1815 (2018).....	30
<i>Tenet Hosps. Ltd. v. Rivera</i> , 445 S.W.3d 698 (Tex. 2014)	47, 51, 60, 61
<i>Trient Partners I Ltd. v. Blockbuster Ent. Corp.</i> , 83 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>In re Twenty Per Cent. Cases</i> , 87 U.S. 179 (1873).....	18
<i>Union Carbide Corp. v. Synatzske</i> , 438 S.W.3d 39 (Tex. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weekley Homes, L.P. v. Rao</i> , 336 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2011, pet. denied).....	29
Statutes & Constitutional Provisions	
15 Okla. Stat. § 250.1	36
42 U.S.C. § 1981	26
68 Okla. Stat. § 500.64(D).....	36
815 Ill. Comp. Stat. § 715/11.....	36

2002 N.C. Laws 2002-108, § 18(a) (S.B. 1407).....	36
Act of May 25, 2011, 82nd Leg., R.S., ch. 1039, § 4(a), 2011 Tex. Sess. Law Serv. ch. 1039.....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code § 4-56-103(d).....	36
Ark. Code § 4-72-301(7).....	36
Ark. Code § 4-72-302(a).....	36
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 22927.....	36
Fla. Stat. § 686.603(3).....	36
Fla. Stat. § 686.701(4)(a)(1).....	36
Ga. Code § 13-4-43(e).....	36
Ga. Code § 13-8-25.....	36
Ga. Code § 13-8-45.....	36
Kan. Stat. § 16-1002(b).....	36
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 365.840.....	36
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 371.170.....	36
Minn. Stat. § 325E.067.....	36
Miss. Code § 75-77-17.....	36
Miss. Code § 87-9-1(4).....	36
Mo. Stat. § 407.885.....	36
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 119-65.....	36
N.D. Cent. Code § 51-07-01(5).....	36
Ohio Rev. Code § 1353.05.....	36
Pub. L. 102-166, § 101, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991).....	27

S.C. Code § 32-13-110(E).....	36
S.D. Codified Laws. § 37-5-6	36
S.D. Codified Laws. § 37-5-8	36
Tenn. Code § 47-25-1312.....	36
Tenn. Code § 47-25-1912.....	36
Tenn. Code § 47-50-115(e).....	36
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 57.002	57
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 57.153.....	3
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 57.154.....	3
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 57.155.....	3
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 57.353.....	3, 4
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 57.355	4, 10
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 57.401	3
Tex. Const. art. I, § 16.....	10, 19
Tex. Occ. Code § 2301.001.....	57
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 3	18
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	18
W. Va. Code § 47-17-1(d).....	36
Wash. Rev. Code § 19.98.010	36
Wyo. Stat. § 40-20-110(a)	36
Legislative Materials	
House Comm. on Licensing & Admin. Procs., Bill Analysis, C.S.H.B. 3079, 82nd Leg., R.S. (2011).....	54

S.J. of Tex., 82nd Leg., R.S. 3559 (May 25, 2011)	55, 56
Senate Research Center, Bill Analysis, H.B. 3079, 82nd Leg., R.S. (2011).....	54
Statement of Rep. Darby before House Lic. & Admin. Procs. Committee (April 19, 2011)	57
Other Authorities	
1 George D. Braden, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Constitution of the State of Texas: An Annotated and Comparative Analysis</i> 58 (1977).....	19
3 W. Michael Garner, <i>Franchise & Distribution Law & Practice</i> § 16:5 (2020–21).....	53
3 W. Michael Garner, <i>Franchise & Distribution Law & Practice</i> § 16:6 (2020–21).....	53
31 Williston on Contracts § 79:25 (4th ed. 2021).....	37
Adam Feit, <i>Tort Reform, One State at a Time: Recent Developments in Class Actions and Complex Litigation in New York, Illinois, Texas, and Florida</i> , 41 <i>Loy. L.A. L. Rev.</i> 899 (2008)	61
Alison L. LaCroix, <i>Temporal Imperialism</i> , 158 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1329 (2010).....	19
Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	24
Charles B. Hochman, <i>The Supreme Court and the Constitutionality of Retroactive Legislation</i> , 73 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 692 (1960).....	55
